DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Grants Management Division

MEMORANDUM

TO: Bruce K. Walden, Chief Administrative Officer
FROM: Bob Grewe, Manager, Grants Management Division
DATE: December 6, 2001

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MODIFICATION OF THE CITY OF URBANA
AND URBANA/CHAMPAIGN/CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HOME CONSORTIUM
FY 2001-2002 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN SUBMITTAL

Brief Description of the Issue

Staff hasidentified the need to amend the CDBG and HOME Programs under the Annual Action Plan
for Fiscal Y ear 2001-2002. The amendmentsreflect new information and data that was not available
when the Plan was submitted to HUD and programmati ¢ adjustmentsthat will aid in meeting godsand
objectives.

| dentification of the I ssue(s) and Any Approvals Required
Urbana City Council must approve the Resolution modifying the FY 2001-2002 Action Plan beforethe
amended plan is submitted to HUD.

Backaround/Facts
Listed bel ow are the proposed CDBG amendments/changesto the FY 2001-2002 Annua Action Plan.

1. THE AMOUNT OF OBLIGATED CARRYOVER DECREASED FROM $228,493 TO
$210,623 AND THE AMOUNT OF UNOBLIGATED CARRYOVER INCREASED
FROM $37,934 TO $55,804 as aresult of bills paid after 7/30/01 for the following

a NOG IV $ 668

b. NOG V $2,149

c. UCAN Prop. Acq. | $2,303

d. TH Program $2,000

e. Con. Soc. Serv. Funding $10,000
$17,870

2. THISAMOUNT ($17,870) PLUS $2,130 FROM UNPROGRAMMED FUNDS WAS
REDISTRIBUTED TO PROPERTY ACQUISITION IN SUPPORT OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION (FY2001-2002), THUS REDUCING UNPROGRAMMED FUNDS
FROM $9,896 TO $7,766 AND OVERALL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE FROM
$109,603 TO $104,656.




3. URBANA TRANSITIONAL HOUSING FOR HOMEL ESS FAMILIESWITH
CHILDREN WASINITIALLY REDUCED FROM $44,900 TO $29,900 AS A
RESULT OF $15,000 IN NON-FEDERAL MONIES BEING ALLOCATED TO THIS
ACTIVITY TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED 15% CAP ON PUBLIC SERVICE
SPENDING. THE $15,000 OF NEW CDBG GRANT MONIES REALIZED FROM
THISWASREALLOCATED TO PROPERTY ACQUISITION IN SUPPORT OF
NEW CONSTRUCTION (FY2001-2002) IN THE AMOUNT OF $5000, AND
SERIES STREETLIGHT REPLACEMENT AREA 3B/STREET IMPROVEMENTS
IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000.

4. PROPERTY ACQUISITION IN SUPPORT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION (FY 2001-
2002) INCREASED FROM $60,000 TO $90,600. The amount of New Grant monies
allocated increased from $10,000 to $20,600 as follows: $5,000 from the Transitional
Housing Program, and $5,600 from the Property Maintenance line item which was
moved into this activity and deleted from INTERIM ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES
(again thus reducing total administrative expenses subject to a 15% CAP in spending.)
As mentioned above, $20,000 was reallocated from Unobligated Carryover and
Unprogrammed Funds; and $50,000 was initially funded from Recovered Funds.

5. As mentioned above, SERIES STREETLIGHT REPLACEMENT AREA 3B/STREET
IMRPOVEMENTS INCREASED FROM $90,000 TO $100,000 thus returning it to the
amount committed for these two fiscal years.

6. SPECIFIC ACTIVITIES TO BE FUNDED UNDER THE CONSOLIDATED SOCIAL
SERVICE FUNDING POOL HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED.

It was also deemed necessary to change some of the activities from one designated eligible
category to another so asto clarify the City’sintent to HUD. Thus the following changes have
been made:

A. New Construction of Transitional Housing and Educational Facility for
Center for Women in Transition HAS BEEN MOVED FROM NEW
HOUSING CONSTRUCTION TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND
IMPROVEMENTS.

B. Accesshility and Visitability Site Improvement to C-U Independence
Apartments HAS BEEN MOVED FROM HOUSING
REHABILITATION ACTIVITIESTO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND
IMPROVEMENTS.

C. Neghborhood Clean-up WAS MOVED FROM INTERIM
ASSISTANCE TO PUBLIC SERVICE.




D. Property Maintenance WAS INCORPORATED INTO Property
Acquisition in Support of New Construction ($5600)and Urbana
Transitional Housing for Homeless Families with Children ($1400).

Other administrative revisions to project descriptions listed in the AAP are as follows:
Neighborhood Organization Grant (capacity building) will reference 24 CFR part
570.205 instead of 507.206
Fair Housing Initiative will reference 560.205(a)(vii) instead of 570.205(4)(vii)
Improvements to Center for Women in Transition’ s facility will reference 560.309
instead of 570.201(m)
Improvements to C-U Apartments will reference low/mod limited clientele instead of
low/mod housing units
Improvement to Urbana Transitional Housing Program units will reference low/mod
clientele instead of low/mod housing.

Listed below are the proposed HOME amendments/changes to the FY 2001-2002 Annual Action
Plan.

It is necessary to increase the HOME budget by $3,000 due to HUD’ s fluctuating funding
levelsfor this program. Staff was made aware of the increase only after the AAP was approved by
Council and submitted to HUD on May 7, 2001. The distribution of these additional
appropriationsis outlined.

HOM E Activity Current HOME $ Amended HOME $
Homestead Rental $15,000 $16,770
ICFCI CHDO $51,800 $51,950
Champaign County $13,500 $13,752
Urbana Rehab. Prog. $146,389 $147,217
Fiscal Impact

This amended plan will not change but only redistribute the total amount of CDBG funding
available, but will increase designated HOME activities by atotal of $3,000. There have been
minor administrative changes to program activities, but no activity sponsored by a non-profit
provider was changed either in intent or in approved allocated funding (except HOME increases).
However, incorporated into this amended plan is $15,000 from an existing sink fund consisting of
non-federal funds.

Recommendation

At its October 23 meeting, the Urbana Community Development Commission recommended the
amended AAP to City Council for approva and submittal to HUD. CD staff concurs with this
recommendation.




Prepared by:

Karen M. Rasmussen, Grants Coordinator |1
Bob Grewe, AICP, Manager, Grants Management Division

Attachments:
Proposed Resolution
Amended Annual Action Plan (Fiscal Y ear 2001-2002)



RESCLUTI ON NO. 2001-12- 035R

A RESOLUTI ON APPROVI NG A MODI FI CATION OF THE G TY OF URBANA
AND URBANA/ CHAMPAI GV CHAMPAI GN COUNTY HOVE CONSORTI UM
FY 2001- 2002 ANNUAL ACTI ON PLAN SUBM TTAL

VWHEREAS, the Gty of U bana has been designated an entitlenent city
under the Federal Housing and Comunity Devel opnment Act of 1974, as anended,
and as such is eligible for Conmunity Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (hereinafter
"CDBG') and Hone | nvestment Partnership Funds (hereinafter “HOVE') funds upon
proper submittal being nade to the United States Departnent of Housing and
Ur ban Devel opnment (hereinafter "HUD'); and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2001, the Gty Council of the Gty of Urbana
approved Resol ution No. 2001-05-013R authorizing submttal to HUD of an
Annual Action Plan for FY 2001-2002, including a proposed budget for the CDBG
and HOVE prograns; and

WHEREAS, HUD has subsequent|y approved said Annual Action Plan for FY
2001- 2002; and

WHEREAS, on Cctober 23, 2001, the U bana Community Devel opment
Conmi ssi on consi dered and voted unani nously to recomend proposed anendments
to the Gty of Ubana and Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE Consortium
FY 2001- 2002 Annual Action Plan to the Urbana Gty Council for approval; and

VWHEREAS, on Novenber 8, 2001, the Cty of Urbana published in the

Chanpai gn- Ur bana News- Gazette notice of a 30-day review period regardi ng said

proposed FY 2001-2002 AAP budgetary anmendnent extendi ng from Novenber 8, 2001

to Decenber 7, 2001; and
VWHEREAS, on Novenber 26, 2001, the Urbana G ants Managenent Division of

the Conmunity Devel opnent Departnent held a public hearing on the proposed

amendnent; and

VWHEREAS, the Gty Council now finds it necessary and appropriate to
amend the Gty of U bana and Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE
Consortium FY 2001- 2002 Annual Action Pl an.

NOW THEREFORE, BE | T RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

URBANA, |LLINAO S, as foll ows:



Section 1. That the Gty of Urbana and Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn
County HOVE Consortium FY 2001- 2002 Annual Action Plan dated Decenber 17,
2001 as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is hereby
appr oved.

Section 2. That said attached Annual Action Plan replaces and
super sedes the Annual Action Plan previously adopted by the Ubana Gty
Council on May 7, 2001.

Section 3. That the Mayor is hereby designhated as the authorized
representative of the Gty of Ubana to take any action necessary in
conjunction with said attached Annual Action Plan, including submttal of the
plan to the HUD-Chicago field office and provision of such additional

i nformati on as nay be required.

PASSED by the Cty Council this day of , 2000.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAI NS:

Phyllis D. dark, Cty derk

APPROVED by the Mayor this day of , 2001.

Tod Satterthwaite, Myor



Recommended to Urbana City Council by Community Development Commission 4/24/01
Approved by Urbana City Council Resolution No. 2001-05-013, 5/7/01
Amended by Urbana City Council Resolution No.

Gty of Urbana

and
Ur bana HOVE Consorti um

Amended

(Decenber 17, 2001)

Annual Action Pl an
FY 2001- 2002

Pr epared by:

City of Urbana
Communi ty Devel opnent Servi ces
Grants Managenent Division
400 South Vine Street
Urbana, IL 61801
217. 384. 2441



CITY OF URBANA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
FY 2001 - 2002

FEDERAL CITATION FOR AUTHORIZATION/ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS
(NG=New Grant/OCO=bl i gat ed Carryover/UCO=Unobl i gat ed Carryover/ Pl =Program

I ncone/ RF=Recapt ured Funds)

Resour ces- Feder al :

2001- 2002 Grant $553, 000
Unobl i gated Carryover from FY 2000- 2001 55, 804
ol i gated Carryover from FY 2000- 2001 210, 623
Recapt ured Funds from FY 2000- 2001 103, 000
Resour ces- O her:

Program I ncome (Loan Repaynents) 10, 000
TOTAL REVENUES $932, 427

ACTIVITIESTO BE UNDERTAKEN:

ADM NI STRATI VE

Ceneral Administration Activities
Specific Cbjective Q2 [24 CFR 570.206(a)] EXEMPT

Personnel - Adm nistrative 61, 824 (26,223 NG 25, 601 UCO)/
10, 000 PI)

Di vi si on Manager @ 50%
Grants Coordinator Il @55%
Secretary @10%

| MRF/ FICA @11. 44%

I nsur ance
O her Adm nistrative Expenses 24,511 (24,511 N
Books & Peri odi cal s 1, 000
O fice Supplies 1, 500
Phot o Suppl i es 300
Printing 3,000
Dues & Subscri ptions 1, 500
Travel & Conference 5,111
Post age 1, 500
Recordi ng Fees 100
Audits 500
Program Over head 10, 000
Public Information 4, 000 (4,000 NG [24 CFR 570.206(b)] EXEMPT

Nei ghbor hood Organi zati on Grant Program V (FY99/ 00 ENC) Funds

wi |l be encunbered to affect any outstanding adm nistrative
expenses associated with capacity-building activities related to
acquisition and rehabilitation of property for sale to a | ow

i ncome honebuyer by United Citizens and Nei ghbors (NOG V) $55
(55 OCO) 0028/1999/641 United Citizens & Nei ghbors $2,500 Underway

AAP FY 2001-2002



Nei ghbor hood Organi zati on Grant Program VI (FY01/02) Funds w |
be contri buted towards the capacity-building activities of two
nei ghbor hood organi zati ons, North Broadway Nei ghbors and United
Citizens and Nei ghbors (UCAN). $3,500 (3,500 N9 Specific ojective Q1
[24 CFR 570.205(b)] EXEMPT

Fair Housing Initiative Funds will be allocated to update the
current analysis of inpedinents to fair housing choice that was
devel oped in 1991. Funds may al so be used to pronote conmunity
awar eness and training focused on elimnating barriers to

af f ordabl e housi ng. Proposed plans will be submtted to the
Urbana City Council for input and approval before any action is
taken. $3, 000 (3,000 Uco) Specific Chjectives G1, G2, and G 3 [24CFR
570.205(a) (4)(vii) EXEMPT

Unpr ogr ammed Funds $7, 766 (52 NG 2,714 UCQ 5,000 RF)

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE $104,656 (18.93%)

AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG PROGRAM

Program Del i very
Speci fic Cbjective Q 3[24 CFR 570.202(b)(9)] EXEMPT
Personnel - Adm nistrative 70, 473 (65,984 NG 4, 489 UCO)
Di vi si on Manager @ 25%
Grants Coordinator Il @26%
Housi ng Rehab. Coordinator @ 50%
Secretary @ 55%
I MRF/ FICA @ 11. 44%

| nsur ance
Case Preparation $7, 000(7, 000 NG
[24 CFR 570.202(b)(9)] EXEMPT
Real Estate Consultations $10, 000( 10, 000 NO)

[24 CFR 570.201(k)] EXEMPT

Acqui sition of Real Property, Disposition, Relocation, and

Cl earance & Denvolition

Property Acquisition for Renovation: United Citizens and

Nei ghbors (ENC 97/98) Funds will be encunbered for UCAN to
purchase and rehabilitate a deteriorating structure in Census
Tract 53. The renovated house will then be sold to a low to
noder ate-i ncone famly. Funds resulting fromthe sale of the
property wll either be used to purchase another deteriorating
property for rehabilitation and sale or will be returned to the
City for use in other CDBG eligible activities. HOVE Program

funds will also be used. $2,6697 ($2, 697 0CO
0002/ 1997/ 156 $25, 000 Under way

AAP FY 2001-2002



Property Acquisition for Renovation: United Ctizens and

Nei ghbors CDBG nonies will be commtted to UCAN for the purchase
and rehabilitation of another deteriorating structure in the
area of Crystal Lake Park nei ghborhood (Census Tract 53). The
renovat ed house will be sold to a very | ow to noderate-incone
famly. Funds resulting fromthe sale of the property wll

ei ther be used to purchase another property for rehabilitation
and sale, or will be returned to the City for use in other CDBG
eligible activities. Funds received by UCAN fromthe sal e of
property associated with a previous project wll also be

contributed. $30, 000 (10,000 NG 20,000 RF) Specific Cbjective G4 [24CFR
570.202(b)(1)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED FIRST-TIER REVIEW

Property Acquisition in Support of New Construction and

Rel ocati on/ Cl earance/ Di sposition Activities (FY99/00 ENC) Funds
will be encunbered to purchase lots primarily in Census Tracts
53, 54, and 55, and donated for new housing construction to a
non-profit housing devel oper. If necessary lots will be cleared
of substandard structures or debris. Any necessary relocation
activities will be governed by the Federal Uniform Rel ocation
Act. Properties may al so be acquired and cleared for blight

abat enment purposes only. $90, 318 (70,318 0CO, 20,000 UOC) [24 CFR
570.201(a)(b)(d)&(i)]

Property Acquisition in Support of New Construction and

Rel ocati on/ C earance/ Di sposition Activities (FY01/02) Funds w ||
be allocated to purchase lots primarily in Census Tracts 53, 54,
and 55, and donated for new housing construction to a non-profit
housi ng devel oper. |If necessary lots will be cleared of
substandard structures or debris. Any necessary relocation
activities will be governed by the Federal Uniform Rel ocation
Act. Properties may al so be acquired and cleared for blight

abat ement purposes only. $10,000 of these funds will be
commtted to Illinois Center for Citizen Invol venent to
investigate and identify lots to be acquired by the City for new
housi ng construction. City-owned properties acquired through the
City's federal and non-federal funding sources will be properly
mai ntai ned as long as they are the responsibility of the Cty
and until they may be contributed to a non-profit housing

devel oper for new construction of affordable housing. $70, 600

(20,600 NG 20,000 UCO 50,000 RF) Specific C(bjective CG1 [24CFR
570.201(a)(b)(d)()(1)(I1)&(i)] ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FIRST-TIER REVIEW

HOUSI NG REHABI LI TATI ON ACTI VI TI ES

| nprovenents to City of Urbana Transitional Housing Units Funds
will be coomtted for the renovation of three properties owned
by the City and used in its transitional housing programfor
honel ess famlies with children. Code-related repairs will be

AAP FY 2001-2002



addressed first and any remai ning funds nay be used to upgrade

unit appearances. $10, 000 (10,000 NG Specific bjective A-3 [24CFR
570.202(a)(2)&(b)(1)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Emergency Grant and Access Grant Prograns (FY00/01 ENC) Funds
wi Il be encunbered to affect paynent of any outstandi ng expenses
related to programactivities fromthe previous fiscal year.
$20, 000 (20,000 0OCO)

Energency Grant and Access Grant Prograns Funds will be
contributed for two prograns providing repairs necessary to

al | evi at e hazardous conditi ons which pose a threat to the health
and safety of a honmeowner and general inprovenents necessary to
renove barriers to accessibility by persons with disabilities.
Honeowners earning | ess that 50% of the Median Fam |y | ncone for
Chanpai gn County are eligible for the Enmergency G ant Program
The Access Grant Programis avail able for homeowners or renters
who earn | ess than 80% of Median Fam |y I ncone. Both prograns
are available city-wide. Al work activities will be

acconpl i shed through contract arrangenents. $100, 000 (100,000 NG

Specific (bjectives B-1 & C 4 [24 CFR 570.202(a)(1)] [24 CFR 570.202(b)(10) & (11)]
CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

Urbana Senior Repair Service (FY00/01 ENC) Funds will be
encunbered to affect paynent of any outstandi ng expenses rel ated
to programactivities fromthe previous fiscal year.

$1, 000 (1,000 OCO

Ur bana Senior Repair Service (FY01/02) Funds will be contributed
to a honme nmmi ntenance repair programfor very | owincone
honmeowners 62 years old or older and for very | owincone
homeowners with disabilities (any age). To be eligible for this
programa famly nmust earn | ess than 50% of the Median Fam |y

I ncone as established annually by HUD. This programis avail able
city-wide. $15,000 (15000 N9 Specific Cbhjectives L-1 & L-3 [24CFR
570.202(a)(1) & (b)(lO)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

(Urban League of Chanpai gn County) House Siding Program
(FY01/02) The Gty will contract with U ban League to
facilitate painting and/or siding of exterior trim gutters and
downspouts at houses owned and occupi ed by very | owincone
famlies or individuals residing within the corporate limts of

Urbana. $6, 000 (6,000 NG Specific bjective C 4 [24 CFR570.202(a)(1)]
CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

AAP FY 2001-2002



PUBLI C FACI LI TI ES AND | MPROVENMENTS

Census Tract 55 Street Lighting (FY98/99 ENC) Funds will be
encunbered to facilitate final payout for the new street
l'ighting systemin Census Tract 55. Funds will continue to be
carried over until city staff can conplete the necessary Davi s-

Bacon requirenments. $5, 000 (5,000 oco) Strategy D9 (Consolidated Plan PY
1995- 1999) 0019/ 1999/ 620 CT 55 Curb/ Gutter/Pavi ng $5, 000 Under way

Ki ng Par k Nei ghborhood Center Funds w il be allocated towards
devel opnent of a nei ghborhood community center to be located in
Census Tract 53. Efforts will be concentrated towards
construction of a tinmefranme for execution of this project,

i dentifying the stakehol ders, and devel opi ng partnerships to
secure additional funding. It is possible that additiona

nonies will be allocated to this activity in future fiscal years

to replace the recaptured funding. $3,000 (3,000 RF) Specific
hj ective J-1 [24 CFR 570.201(c)] EXEMPT

Street Reconstruction This is the second of three years in which
funds will be set aside as a contribution towards resurfacing
and installation of curbs and gutters on Qakl and Avenue from
Br oadway Avenue to Division Avenue, and on Division Avenue from
Gakl and Avenue to Thonpson Street. Reconstruction activities

are schedul ed for Sumer, 2002. $127, 033 (65,480 NG 61, 553 OCO)

Specific ojective K-1 [24 CFR 570.201(c)] ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FIRST-TIER REVIEW
0011/ 2000/ 717 Street Reconstruction $61,553 Funds Budgeted

Series Streetlight Replacenent Area 3B/ Street |nprovenents

A total of $150,000 in CDBG funds and city general funds will be
contri buted towards replacenent of streetlights in Census Tract
55 and/or inprovenents to Geen & Illlinois Streets. Funds w |
be set aside in annual increnments for three years to acconplish
this commtnment. Activities are scheduled for Construction Year

2002-2003. $100, 000 (50,000 NG 50,000 OCO) Specific Qbjective K-2 and K-3 [24

CFR 570.201(c)] ENVIORNMENTAL ASSESSMENT FIRST-TIER REVIEW
0012/ 2000/ 718 Series Street Lighting Replacenent $50,000 Funds Budgeted

Accessibility and Visitability Site I nprovenent to G U

| ndependence Apartnents CDBG funds will be commtted to

Devel opnental Services Center to purchase all necessary
materials and | abor to conplete nodifications and installation
of a power operator to the main entry door of the facility

| ocated at 610 East Kerr Avenue, Urbana. This site inprovenent
will increase accessibility and visitability to residents and

their guests as they enter and exit the building. $4,505 (4,505 NG
Speci fic hjective B-3 [24 CFR 570.202(a)(1) and (b)(11)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Pl anned Par ent hood Roof Repair Funds nay be contributed towards
repairing the stormdanage to the roof on the facility | ocated

AAP FY 2001-2002



at 302 East Stoughton in Chanpaign. $7,795 (7,795 N9 Specific
hj ective B-6 [24 CFR 570.201(c)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

New Construction of Transitional Housing and Educati ona

Facility for Center for Wonen in Transition A total of $100, 000
in CDBG funds will be contributed over a period of two years
towards the new construction of a facility to be |ocated at 504
East Church Street, Chanpaign, Illinois. Such facility wl
accommodat e an educational /neeting area to be | ocated on the
first floor and a transitional housing programon the second
floor to serve 2-4 honeless famlies. Oher funds contributed to
this project include a $100,000 grant from United Parce

Service, and a contribution fromthe Cty of Chanpaign. Wile
this project is located outside the City’'s COBG jurisdiction, it
IS necessary to its community devel opnent and Consol i dated Pl an
objectives. This project will benefit the Cty by expandi ng nuch

needed services to honel ess wonen and children. $50, 000 (25,000
NG 25,000 RF) Specific Cbjective A7 [24 CFR570.201(m)] ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

PUBLI C SERVI CES

Transitional Housing for Honel ess Famlies Wth Chil dren Funds
will be contributed to the Gty of Ubana's transitional housing
program Five dwellings are available for honeless famlies with
children. Rent receipts will be another source of revenue.
Properties acquired by the Gty through a federal funding source
will be properly nowed and cl eaned according to city ordinance

as long as they are the responsibility of the City. $31, 300
(31,300 NG Specific bjective A-1 & G 1 [24 CFR 570.201(b)&(e)] EXEMPT

Public Service Activities under Consolidated Social Service
Fundi ng Program The bal ance of avail able funding @ 15% of
current entitlenment will be allocated for programactivities yet
to be determ ned which would benefit |owinconme residents of the
CD Target Area. The Community Devel opment Comm ssion has
designated the priorities to be considered by the Ubana Cty
Council for public service funding under the CDBG Program as
yout h services, rental assistance, and job-training activities
that would further apprenticeship opportunities with |oca

contractors for youth and adults. $39, 550 (39,550 NG Specific
hjectives 1-1, O1 & O 2 [24CFR570.201(e)] EXEMPT

Yout h Prograns

Children’s Home and Aid Society of Illinois $11, 000

Lakesi de Terrace Residents Council $ 4,300

Pl anned Parent hood of East Central I|llinois $12, 000

Urban League of Chanpai gn County $ 3,000
7

AAP FY 2001-2002



Rent Assistance to Prevent Homel essness

El Centro por Los Trabaj adores $ 5,000
Job-Trai ni ng
U ban League of Chanpai gn County $ 1,700

Nei ghbor hood O ean-Up One-day nei ghbor hood cl ean-up activities
will be held in Fall, 2001, and Spring, 2002, in the Community
Devel opnment Target Area. Activities will include appliance,
netal, and | andscape materials recycling. The programw || be
co-sponsored by the UCAP Conmittee. $26,500 (26,500 N9 Specific
oj ectives J-1 & L-2 [24 CFR 570.201(f)(1)(ii)] EXEMPT

TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICE EXPENSE $97,350 (14.38%)

TOTAL EXPENDI TURES: $932, 427

AAP FY 2001-2002



Urbana HOME Consortium
HOME Investment Partnership Program
Fiscal Year 2001 - 2002

Resour ces-Feder al

2001-2002 Grant: $1,039,000
FY 99/00 HOME Reallocation 80,000
TOTAL $1,119,000
Resour ces-Other

Local Match: $248,647
TOTAL REVENUES $1,368,361

ACTIVITIESTO BE UNDERTAKEN:

ADMINISTRATIVE
General Administration Activities [24 CFR 92.206(d)] EXEMPT

Personnel: $55,870
Manager @25%
GCll @80%
Secretary @5%
IMRF
FICA
Insurance
Other Administrative Expenses $13,744
Conference/Training 4,644
Audit 950
Printing/Publication 1,000
Postage 100
Office Supplies 1,000
Dues & subscriptions 500
Program overhead 5,550
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE $69,614

Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDOs)
Homestead Corporation Rental Housing Devel opment Funds will be allocated to Homestead
Corporation for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a single-family home in the City of

Champaign for rent to alow-income family. $20,963 (16,770 HOME; 4,193 Match) Speci fi c
hj ective G 7 [24 CFR 92.205(a)(1)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Urban L eague L ease Purchase ProgramFunds will be provided to the Urban League of
Champaign County Development Corporation to assist with the purchase and minor
rehabilitation of single-family homes in the Cities of Champaign and Urbana. During the leasing
period, alow-income family will undergo homebuyer counseling. Upon successful completion,

the home will be sold to the low-income fanmily. $175,500 ($140,400 HOME; $35,100 Match)
Specific (bjective G5 [24 CFR 92.206(c)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

AAP FY 2001-2002



Total CHDO Project Expenses: $155,400HOME
$ 39,293 Match
$196,463 Total

[llinois Center for Citizen Involvement Funds will be dlocated to ICfCI for operating expenses
associated with continuing towards the completion of the HomeBuild3 Program and the Eads at

Lincoln Program, both of which are previously HOME funded projects. $51,950 ($51,950 HOME;
$0 Match) Speci fi c Qhj ective G 2[24 CFR 92.208(a)] EXEMPT

CHDO Operating Expenses. $51,950HOME
$ 0 Match
$51,950 Total

City of Champaign

Urban L eague L ease Purchase ProgramFunds will be provided to the Urban League of
Champaign County Development Corporation to assist with the purchase and minor
rehabilitation of single-family homesin the City of Champaign. During the leasing period, a
low-income family will undergo homebuyer counseling. Upon successful completion, the home

will be sold to the low-income family. $44,500 ($35,600 HOME; $8,900 Match) Speci fi ¢
hj ective G 5 [24 CFR 92.206(c)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Full Home Rehab ProgramHOME funds will be used along with private loan funds to assist low
and moderate income homeowners make home repairs. Grants and low-interest loans in the
amount of $25,000-$30,000 per household are intended to address code deficiencies, major

renovation needs, and lead-based paint issues. $375,440 ($300,352 HOME; $75,088 Local Match)
Specific hjective G 4 [24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Taylor Thomas Development The City of Champaign will use funds to develop the Taylor
Thomas Subdivision, which will contain 10-14 newly constructed, single-family homes. The
funds will be used as downpayments or other subsidies to make the new homes affordable to

low- and moderate-income homebuyers. $65,000 ($52,000 HOME; $13,000 Match) Speci fi ¢
bj ective C5 [24 CFR 92.206(c)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED NOT SUBJECT TO REVIEW

IHDA Downpayment Assistance The City of Champaign will participate in the Illinois Housing
Development Authority’ s low-interest loan program. The program will provide below -market
rate home loans to low- and moderate-income homebuyers through local IHDA-approved
lenders. In addition to the low-interest loans, the City of Champaign will use HOME funds to

provide downpayment assistance to qualified buyers. $37,000 ($29,600 HOME; $7,400 Match)
Speci fic hjective G 5[24 CFR 92.206(c)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED NOT SUBJECT TO REVIEW

Total City of Champaign Expenses: $417,552 HOME
$104,388 Match
$521,940 Total

10
AAP FY 2001-2002



Village of Rantoul

The Village of Rantoul participated in the Urbana HOME Consortium during FY 2000-2001.
The Village of Rantoul has opted not to continue their membership in the consortium and
therefore will no longer be ligible to use the Consortium’s HOME funds.

Champaign County

Housing Rehabilitation Champaign County will use its share of HOME funds to provide
rehabilitation assistance to both investor-owned properties aswell as single-family owner-
occupied projects. It is anticipated the primary program focus will be on single-family owner-

occupied rehabilitation. $86,207 (66,215 HOME; 19,992 Match) Specific Obj ect i ve C- 4[24 CFR
92.206(a)(2)] PREVIOUSLY ASSESSED

Program Delivery Champaign County will allocate a portion of its funds for staffing and
overhead expenses related to its housing rehabilitation program. $13,752 (13,752 HOME; Match
provided through completion of one rehabilitation project) [24 CFR 92.207] EXEMPT

Total Champaign County Expenses: $79,967 HOME
$19,992 Match
$99,959 Total

City of Urbana
Owner-Occupied Housing Rehabilitation Funds will be allocated for the rehabilitation of
4 units, including program delivery costs, relocation, and lead-based paint services. $184,022

(147,217 HOME; 36,805 Match) Speci fi ¢ oj ective C 4 [24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY
EXCLUDED

Program Delivery Funds will be allocated for coordinating and monitoring HOME projects
funded with the City of Urbana s share of HOME Consortium funds. $43,148 (34,518 HOME;
8,630 Match) [24 CFR 92.207] EXEMPT

Rental Housing Development Funds will be allocated to Homestead Corporation for the
acquisition and rehabilitation of two (2) single-family homes for rent to low-income families.
These funds were previoudly alocated in FY 1999-2000 to Homestead Corporation for

refinancing debt for their single-room occupancy facility. $100,000 (80,000 HOME; 20,000 Match)
Speci fic Cbjective C 7[24 CFR 92.205(a)(1)] CATEGORICALLY EXPEPT

HomeBuild IV Funds will be alocated to Illinois Center for Citizen Involvement for staffing and
program delivery of rirsT-TiER itS HOmeBUild IV Program, to construct new single-family
residences for very low- and low-income homebuyers in the city’ s designated target areas. Other
funding for this program will include HOME CHDO monies, IHDA grants, and participation by

the Federal Home Loan Bank. $101, 265 (81,012 HOME; 20,253 Match) Speci fi ¢ bj ective C 9
[24 CFR 92.206(d)] EXEMPT

Total Urbana Expenses: $342,747T HOME
$85,688 M atch
$428,435 Total

11
AAP FY 2001-2002



